

Financial Results Release

February 7, 2019

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2018

[IFRS]

Name of registrant : Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation (“NTT”) / URL <http://www.ntt.co.jp/ir/>
 Code No. : 9432
 Stock exchanges on which the Company's shares are listed : Tokyo
 Representative : Jun Sawada, President and Chief Executive Officer
 Contact : Natsuko Fujiki, Head of IR, Finance and Accounting Department
 URL http://www.ntt.co.jp/ir/form_e/ref_contact.html
 Scheduled filing date of quarterly securities report : February 8, 2019
 Scheduled date of dividend payments : —
 Supplemental material on quarterly results : Yes
 Presentation on quarterly results : Yes (for institutional investors and analysts)

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2018 (April 1, 2018 - December 31, 2018)

Amounts are rounded to the nearest million yen.

(1) Consolidated Results of Operations

(Millions of yen)

	Operating Revenues		Operating Profit		Profit before Taxes		Profit Attributable to NTT	
Nine months ended December 31, 2018	8,795,215	0.6%	1,527,126	8.3%	1,530,421	0.1%	792,127	1.4%
Nine months ended December 31, 2017	8,746,913	-%	1,409,611	-%	1,528,771	-%	781,350	-%

Notes: 1. Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to NTT: For the nine months ended December 31, 2018: 787,248 million yen (9.2)%
 For the nine months ended December 31, 2017: 866,802 million yen -%

2. Percentages above represent changes from the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year.

	Basic Earnings per Share Attributable to NTT	Diluted Earnings per Share Attributable to NTT
Nine months ended December 31, 2018	406.50 (yen)	- (yen)
Nine months ended December 31, 2017	390.34 (yen)	- (yen)

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

(Millions of yen, except equity ratio and per share amounts)

	Total Assets	Total Equity (Net Assets)	Shareholders' Equity	Equity Ratio (Ratio of Shareholders' Equity to Total Assets)	Shareholders' Equity per Share
December 31, 2018	21,899,828	11,730,403	9,243,504	42.2%	4,812.32 (yen)
March 31, 2018	21,541,444	11,565,654	9,062,752	42.1%	4,597.87 (yen)

2. Dividends

	Annual Dividends				
	End of the first quarter	End of the second quarter	End of the third quarter	Year-end	Total
Year Ended March 31, 2018	-	75.00 (yen)	-	75.00 (yen)	150.00 (yen)
Year Ending March 31, 2019	-	85.00 (yen)	-	-	-
Year Ending March 31, 2019 (Forecasts)	-	-	-	95.00 (yen)	180.00 (yen)

Note: Revision to the dividend forecasts from the latest announcement: Yes

3. Consolidated Financial Results Forecasts for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2019 (April 1, 2018 - March 31, 2019)

(Millions of yen, except per share amounts)

	Operating Revenues		Operating Profit		Profit before Taxes		Profit Attributable to NTT		Basic Earnings per Share Attributable to NTT	
Year Ending March 31, 2019	11,900,000	-%	1,690,000	-%	1,686,000	-%	880,000	-%	451.00	(yen)

Notes: 1. Percentages above represent changes from the previous fiscal year.
 2. Revision to the consolidated financial results forecasts from the latest announcement: None

***Notes:**

- (1) Change in significant consolidated subsidiaries during the nine months ended December 31, 2018 that resulted in changes in the scope of consolidation: Yes
Newly added: Two companies (NTT, Inc. and NTT-SH Corporation)
(For further details, please see “1. Summary Information (notes)” on page 3.)
- (2) Adoption of accounting which is simplified or exceptional for quarterly consolidated financial statements: None
- (3) Change of accounting policy
 - i. Change due to revision of accounting standards and other regulations: Yes
 - ii. Other change: Yes
(For further details, please see “1. Summary Information (notes)” on page 3.)
- (4) Number of shares outstanding (common stock)
 - i. Number of shares outstanding (including treasury stock):

December 31, 2018	: 1,950,394,470 shares
March 31, 2018	: 2,096,394,470 shares
 - ii. Number of shares of treasury stock:

December 31, 2018	: 29,593,797 shares
March 31, 2018	: 125,318,558 shares
 - iii. Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

For the nine months ended December 31, 2018	: 1,948,669,239 shares
For the nine months ended December 31, 2017	: 2,001,718,206 shares

* This financial results release is not subject to the quarterly review.

* Explanation of earnings forecasts and other notes:

NTT Group has applied International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) beginning with the three months ended June 30, 2018. In addition, consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended December 31, 2017 and for the fiscal year ended March 31 2018 are also presented in accordance with IFRS.

Forward-looking statements in this earnings release, such as forecasts of results of operations, are based on the information currently available to NTT and certain assumptions that we regard as reasonable and therefore actual results may differ materially from those contained in or suggested by any forward-looking statements. With regard to the assumptions and other related matters concerning forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019, please refer to page 32.

On Thursday, February 7, 2019, NTT will hold a presentation on its financial results for institutional investors and analysts. Shortly thereafter, NTT plans to post on its website explanatory details, along with the materials used at the presentation.

For further details on the financial results forecasts, please also see “Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2018,” which has been disclosed on TDnet on the same day as this financial results release.

1. Summary Information (notes)

- (1) Change in significant consolidated subsidiaries during the nine months ended December 31, 2018, that resulted in changes in the scope of consolidation: Yes

As part of its initiatives for the future growth of NTT Group's global business, in November 2018, NTT transferred shares it held of NTT Communications, Dimension Data, NTT DATA and other companies to NTT, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of NTT Group, through contributions-in-kind. As a result, NTT, Inc. became a specified subsidiary of NTT and was included in the scope of NTT's consolidated subsidiaries beginning with the nine months ended December 31, 2018.

As part of its initiatives for the promotion of NTT Group's urban solutions business, in December 2018, NTT transferred shares it held of NTT Urban Development to NTT-SH Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of NTT Group, through contributions-in-kind. As a result, NTT-SH Corporation became a specified subsidiary of NTT and was included in the scope of NTT's consolidated subsidiaries beginning with the nine months ended December 31, 2018.

- (2) Adoption of accounting which is simplified or exceptional for quarterly consolidated financial statements: None

- (3) Changes in Accounting Policy

NTT Group has applied IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments" (as published in July 2014) beginning of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019 (April 1, 2018).

Based on exemptions under IFRS 1, previous fiscal years have not been restated when changing accounting policies pursuant to IFRS 9. The accounting standards in use as of the date of transition to IFRS and in previous fiscal years were generally accepted accounting principles in the United States ("U.S. GAAP").

Following this change in accounting policy, equity instruments whose fair value was not easily determined under conventional U.S. GAAP (under which they were measured using the cost method) will be measured at fair value at the beginning of the current fiscal year. As of the point that IFRS 9 was applied pursuant to IFRS 1, after making the irrevocable election that all subsequent changes in fair value must also be recorded as "other comprehensive income," any changes in fair value will be recognized as "other comprehensive income" in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Impact of this change on the consolidated statement of financial position:

(Millions of yen)

Accounting Item (Categories based on U.S. GAAP)	Balance at the end of previous fiscal year (March 31, 2018)	Balance at the beginning of current fiscal year based on IFRS 9 (April 1, 2018)	Correction Factor
Non-current assets			
Other financial assets (Investment using cost method)	54,364	67,258	Impact of using fair value measurements for unlisted stocks

Excluding the above-mentioned correction factor, the impact of this accounting policy change was not material.

Cumulative impact at the beginning of the current fiscal year as a result of the application of IFRS 9

(Millions of yen)

Accounting Item	Increase (Decrease)
Investments accounted for using equity method	4,993
Other financial assets (Non-current)	20,883
Deferred tax assets	(5,912)
Deferred tax liabilities	963
Retained earnings	14,033
Other components of equity	(2,432)
Non-controlling interests	7,565

The impact on "profit" and "basic earnings per share" for the nine months ended December 31, 2018 were not material.

2. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

	Millions of yen		
	Date of Transition to IFRS (April 1, 2017)	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2018
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents(*)	¥1,075,773	¥895,003	¥908,380
Trade and other receivables(*)	3,623,577	4,022,227	4,149,021
Other financial assets	167,410	123,344	122,697
Inventories	326,718	354,181	428,512
Other current assets	383,506	474,405	542,380
Sub Total	5,576,984	5,869,160	6,150,990
Assets held for sale	-	-	234,160
Total current assets	5,576,984	5,869,160	6,385,150
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	8,719,755	8,812,174	8,858,633
Goodwill	881,292	841,283	922,265
Intangible assets	1,609,598	1,589,448	1,610,208
Investment property	992,317	1,002,301	953,427
Investments accounted for using equity method	528,981	539,342	322,756
Other financial assets	1,010,546	1,068,799	1,111,406
Deferred tax assets	1,243,283	1,173,946	1,082,321
Other non-current assets	660,971	644,991	653,662
Total non-current assets	15,646,743	15,672,284	15,514,678
Total assets	¥21,223,727	¥21,541,444	¥21,899,828

* The last day of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 and third quarter ended December 31, 2018 fell on a non-business day, resulting in the due date for certain bills, including telecommunication service bills, being set to the first business day of the following month. Consequently, for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 and third quarter ended December 31, 2018 there were impacts of ¥231,929 million and ¥238,159 million respectively due to decreases of cash and cash equivalents and an increase of trade and other receivables.

	Millions of yen		
	Date of Transition to IFRS (April 1, 2017)	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2018
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Short-term debt	¥1,079,243	¥1,017,744	¥1,652,360
Trade and other payables	1,797,544	1,811,723	1,615,516
Other financial liabilities	45,727	50,711	89,132
Accrued payroll	450,360	455,007	382,755
Accrued taxes on income	233,817	240,670	156,708
Other current liabilities	958,862	1,046,582	947,313
Total current liabilities	4,565,553	4,622,437	4,843,784
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term debt	3,179,645	2,953,855	2,907,696
Other financial liabilities	201,789	190,356	170,356
Defined benefit liabilities	1,876,845	1,860,524	1,891,949
Deferred tax liabilities	99,038	74,095	71,177
Other non-current liabilities	258,428	274,523	284,463
Total non-current liabilities	5,615,745	5,353,353	5,325,641
Total liabilities	10,181,298	9,975,790	10,169,425
Equity			
Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation (“NTT”) shareholders’ equity			
Common stock	937,950	937,950	937,950
Additional paid-in capital	2,410,572	2,396,555	2,330,918
Retained earnings	5,480,639	6,138,351	5,919,290
Treasury stock	(375,223)	(610,742)	(135,244)
Other components of equity	179,453	200,638	190,590
Total NTT shareholders’ equity	8,633,391	9,062,752	9,243,504
Non-controlling interests	2,409,038	2,502,902	2,486,899
Total equity	11,042,429	11,565,654	11,730,403
Total liabilities and equity	¥21,223,727	¥21,541,444	¥21,899,828

(2) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

Nine Months Ended December 31

	Millions of yen except per share data		
	2017	2018	Increase (Decrease)
Operating revenues	¥8,746,913	¥8,795,215	¥48,302
Operating expenses			
Personnel expenses	1,800,713	1,785,820	(14,893)
Expenses for purchase of goods and services and other expenses	4,204,271	4,243,637	39,366
Depreciation and amortization	1,003,668	990,649	(13,019)
Expenses on disposal of fixed assets	97,444	93,227	(4,217)
Impairment losses			
Goodwill	25,308	-	(25,308)
Metal cables	124,800	66,003	(58,797)
Other	743	1,357	614
Taxes and dues	80,355	87,396	7,041
Total operating expenses	7,337,302	7,268,089	(69,213)
Operating profit	1,409,611	1,527,126	117,515
Finance income	43,153	17,827	(25,326)
Finance costs	83,347	25,451	(57,896)
Income from arbitration award	147,646	-	(147,646)
Share of profit (loss) of entities accounted for using equity method	11,708	10,919	(789)
Profit before taxes	1,528,771	1,530,421	1,650
Income taxes	484,002	495,114	11,112
Profit	1,044,769	1,035,307	(9,462)
Profit attributable to			
NTT	781,350	792,127	10,777
Non-controlling interests	263,419	243,180	(20,239)
Profit	¥1,044,769	¥1,035,307	¥(9,462)
Earnings per share attributable to NTT			
Basic earnings per share (yen)	¥390.34	¥406.50	

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Nine Months Ended December 31

	Millions of yen		
	2017	2018	Increase (Decrease)
Profit	¥1,044,769	¥1,035,307	¥(9,462)
Other comprehensive income (net of taxes)			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Change in the fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	–	1,595	1,595
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	(832)	(2,392)	(1,560)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(353)	451	804
Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(1,185)	(346)	839
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss			
Unrealized gains (loss) on securities	32,714	–	(32,714)
Cash flow hedges	1,541	(2,652)	(4,193)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	51,726	10,318	(41,408)
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	37,477	(7,248)	(44,725)
Total of items that may be reclassified to profit or loss	123,458	418	(123,040)
Total other comprehensive income (net of taxes)	122,273	72	(122,201)
Total comprehensive income	1,167,042	1,035,379	(131,663)
Comprehensive income attributable to			
NTT	866,802	787,248	(79,554)
Non-controlling interests	300,240	248,131	(52,109)
	¥1,167,042	¥1,035,379	¥(131,663)

(3) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017

	Millions of yen							
	NTT Shareholders' Equity						Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Common stock	Additional paid-in capital	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Other components of equity	Total		
April 1, 2017	¥937,950	¥2,410,572	¥5,480,639	¥(375,223)	¥179,453	¥8,633,391	¥2,409,038	¥11,042,429
Comprehensive income								
Profit	—	—	781,350	—	—	781,350	263,419	1,044,769
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	85,452	85,452	36,821	122,273
Total comprehensive income	—	—	781,350	—	85,452	866,802	300,240	1,167,042
Value of transactions with shareholders etc.								
Dividends of surplus	—	—	(271,405)	—	—	(271,405)	(125,809)	(397,214)
Transfer to retained earnings	—	—	(803)	—	803	—	—	—
Purchase and disposal of treasury stock	—	1	—	(193,455)	—	(193,454)	—	(193,454)
Changes in ownership interest in subsidiaries	—	(13,963)	—	—	—	(13,963)	(2,613)	(16,576)
Share-based compensation transactions	—	(8,352)	—	—	—	(8,352)	—	(8,352)
Put options granted to non-controlling interests	—	(2,866)	—	—	—	(2,866)	—	(2,866)
Total value of transactions with shareholders etc.	—	(25,180)	(272,208)	(193,455)	803	(490,040)	(128,422)	(618,462)
December 31, 2017	¥937,950	¥2,385,392	¥5,989,781	¥(568,678)	¥265,708	¥9,010,153	¥2,580,856	¥11,591,009

Millions of yen

	NTT Shareholders' Equity						Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Common stock	Additional paid-in capital	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Other components of equity	Total		
March 31, 2018	¥937,950	¥2,396,555	¥6,138,351	¥(610,742)	¥200,638	¥9,062,752	¥2,502,902	¥11,565,654
Cumulative effect of adoption of IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments"	—	—	14,033	—	(2,432)	11,601	7,565	19,166
April 1, 2018	937,950	2,396,555	6,152,384	(610,742)	198,206	9,074,353	2,510,467	11,584,820
Comprehensive income								
Profit	—	—	792,127	—	—	792,127	243,180	1,035,307
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	(4,879)	(4,879)	4,951	72
Total comprehensive income	—	—	792,127	—	(4,879)	787,248	248,131	1,035,379
Value of transactions with shareholders etc.								
Dividends of surplus	—	—	(313,605)	—	—	(313,605)	(141,502)	(455,107)
Transfer to retained earnings	—	—	6,642	—	(6,642)	—	—	—
Transfer to non-financial assets	—	—	—	—	3,905	3,905	—	3,905
Purchase and disposal of treasury stock	—	0	—	(242,762)	—	(242,762)	—	(242,762)
Cancellation of treasury stock	—	(2)	(718,258)	718,260	—	—	—	—
Changes in ownership interest in subsidiaries	—	(62,756)	—	—	—	(62,756)	(130,197)	(192,953)
Share-based compensation transactions	—	(6,217)	—	—	—	(6,217)	—	(6,217)
Put options granted to non-controlling interests	—	3,338	—	—	—	3,338	—	3,338
Total value of transactions with shareholders etc.	—	(65,637)	(1,025,221)	475,498	(2,737)	(618,097)	(271,699)	(889,796)
December 31, 2018	¥937,950	¥2,330,918	¥5,919,290	¥(135,244)	¥190,590	¥9,243,504	¥2,486,899	¥11,730,403

(4) Going Concern Assumption

None

(5) Subsequent Events

NTT's repurchase of its common stock

On November 6, 2018, the Board of Directors resolved that NTT may acquire up to 36 million shares of its outstanding common stock for an amount in total not exceeding ¥150 billion from November 7, 2018 through March 29, 2019. Based on this resolution, NTT repurchased 29,473,000 shares of its common stock for a total purchase price of ¥134,651 million between November 2018 and December 2018. NTT also repurchased 3,395,000 shares of its common stock for a total purchase price of ¥15,349 million in January 2019 and concluded the repurchase of its common stock authorized by Board of Directors' resolution.

(6) First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

Transition to Financial Reporting in Accordance with IFRS

NTT Group has applied IFRS beginning with the three months ended June 30, 2018 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018).

IFRS 1 requires that a company adopting IFRS for the first time applies IFRS retrospectively. However, as an exception under IFRS 1, retrospective application is prohibited for certain standards, for which application of IFRS is made from the date of transition to IFRS and thereafter. Additionally, under IFRS 1, certain exemption provisions may be voluntarily applied for certain standards required by IFRS. The effect of applying these provisions has been recognized at the date of transition to IFRS and an adjustment for the impact has been made within Retained earnings or Other components of equity.

The main voluntary exemption provisions stipulated in IFRS 1 and applied by NTT Group are described below.

① Business Combinations

NTT Group has not applied IFRS 3 retrospectively to business combinations arising prior to April 1, 2002. Goodwill resulting from business combinations arising prior to April 1, 2002 has been recognized using the carrying amount based on U.S. GAAP. For goodwill generated by business combinations that occurred prior to the date of transition to IFRS, an impairment test was implemented as of the date of transition to IFRS, regardless of whether there is any indication of impairment.

② Deemed Cost

NTT Group, for certain property, plant and equipment and investment property, uses the fair value as of the date of transition to IFRS that is a surrogate for cost at that date as the deemed cost.

③ Operating Revenues

NTT Group has retrospectively applied IFRS 15 through the practical expedient set out in (d) under paragraph C5 of IFRS 15. In accordance with the provisions of the standard, in relation to the amount of consideration for goods or services to be provided from the next fiscal year and the explanation of when this amount is expected to be recognized as revenue, information concerning the date of transition to IFRS and the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 is omitted.

④ Exemption from Restatement of Comparative Information in the Application of IFRS 9

At the date of transition to IFRS and in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018, items included within the scope of application of IFRS 9 have been recognized and measured in accordance with U.S. GAAP which is previous accounting standards, without restatement in accordance with IFRS 9.

Reconciliations from U.S. GAAP to IFRS

Upon transitioning to IFRS, NTT has reconciled the amounts in the consolidated financial statements that were prepared based on U.S. GAAP. The impact on NTT Group as a result of transitioning from U.S. GAAP to IFRS in terms of financial position and results of operations is explained in the following reconciliation tables and in the notes to these tables.

In the reconciliation tables, “Reclassification” shows those items that have no impact on equity and comprehensive income, and “Recognition & Measurement Difference” shows those items that have an impact on equity and comprehensive income.

Reconciliation of Equity at the Date of Transition to IFRS (April 1, 2017)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Assets					(Assets)
Current assets					Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	925,213	172,176	(21,616)	1,075,773	Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments	63,844	103,734	(168)	167,410	Other financial assets
Notes and accounts receivable, trade	2,699,708	932,534	(8,665)	3,623,577	Trade and other receivables
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(48,626)	48,626	—	—	
Accounts receivable, other	505,145	(505,145)	—	—	
Inventories	365,379	(7,767)	(30,894)	326,718	Inventories
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	573,170	(208,786)	19,122	383,506	Other current assets
Deferred income taxes	228,590	(228,590)	—	—	
Total current assets	5,312,423	306,782	(42,221)	5,576,984	Total current assets
Property, plant and equipment					Non-current assets
Telecommunications equipment	11,046,115	—	—	—	
Telecommunications service lines	16,064,732	—	—	—	
Buildings and structures	6,147,869	—	—	—	
Machinery, vessels and tools	2,032,389	—	—	—	
Land	1,292,685	—	—	—	
Construction in progress	421,819	—	—	—	
Accumulated depreciation	(27,286,588)	—	—	—	
Net property, plant and equipment	9,719,021	(989,364)	(9,902)	8,719,755	Property, plant and equipment
	—	1,032,675	(40,358)	992,317	Investment property
Investments and other assets					
Investments in affiliated companies	484,596	—	44,385	528,981	Investments accounted for using equity method
Marketable securities and other investments	495,290	517,251	(1,995)	1,010,546	Other financial assets
Goodwill	1,314,645	—	(433,353)	881,292	Goodwill
Software	1,209,485	(1,209,485)	—	—	
Other intangible assets	453,918	1,188,084	(32,404)	1,609,598	Intangible assets
Other assets	1,492,076	(887,552)	56,447	660,971	Other non-current assets
Deferred income taxes	768,871	228,590	245,822	1,243,283	Deferred tax assets
Total investments and other assets	6,218,881	—	—	—	
	15,937,902	(119,801)	(171,358)	15,646,743	Total non-current assets
Total assets	21,250,325	186,981	(213,579)	21,223,727	Total assets

(Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Liabilities and Equity					(Liabilities and Equity)
Current liabilities					Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings	227,207	864,726	(12,690)	1,079,243	Short-term debt
Current portion of long-term debt	681,904	(681,904)	—	—	
Accounts payable, trade	1,612,996	181,994	2,554	1,797,544	Trade and other payables
Current portion of obligations under capital leases	14,430	9,527	21,770	45,727	Other financial liabilities
Accrued payroll	443,308	16,147	(9,095)	450,360	Accrued payroll
Accrued taxes on income	239,755	(367)	(5,571)	233,817	Accrued taxes on income
Accrued consumption tax	75,083	(75,083)	—	—	
Advances received	324,342	(324,342)	—	—	
Other	512,368	174,131	272,363	958,862	Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities	4,131,393	164,829	269,331	4,565,553	Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities					Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt (excluding current portion)	3,168,478	—	11,167	3,179,645	Long-term debt
Obligations under capital leases (excluding current portion)	25,568	116,770	59,451	201,789	Other financial liabilities
Liability for employees' retirement benefits	1,599,381	—	277,464	1,876,845	Defined benefit liabilities
Accrued liabilities for point programs	103,047	(103,047)	—	—	
Deferred income taxes	166,751	7,285	(74,998)	99,038	Deferred tax liabilities
Other	497,132	1,144	(239,848)	258,428	Other non-current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities	5,560,357	22,152	33,236	5,615,745	Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	9,691,750	186,981	302,567	10,181,298	Total liabilities
Redeemable non-controlling interests	50,819	—	(50,819)	—	
Equity					Equity
NTT Shareholders' equity					NTT Shareholders' equity
Common stock	937,950	—	—	937,950	Common stock
Additional paid-in capital	2,862,035	—	(451,463)	2,410,572	Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings	5,626,155	—	(145,516)	5,480,639	Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	1,562	—	177,891	179,453	Other components of equity
Treasury stock	(375,223)	—	—	(375,223)	Treasury stock
Total NTT shareholders' equity	9,052,479	—	(419,088)	8,633,391	Total NTT shareholders' equity
Non-controlling interests	2,455,277	—	(46,239)	2,409,038	Non-controlling interests
Total equity	11,507,756	—	(465,327)	11,042,429	Total equity
Total liabilities and equity	21,250,325	186,981	(213,579)	21,223,727	Total liabilities and equity

Reconciliation of Equity as of December 31, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Assets					(Assets)
Current assets					Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	766,581	112,959	12,690	892,230	Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments	44,094	86,125	(2,279)	127,940	Other financial assets
Notes and accounts receivable, trade	2,849,652	1,031,024	19,730	3,900,406	Trade and other receivables
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(52,835)	52,835	—	—	
Accounts receivable, other	658,418	(658,418)	—	—	
Inventories	459,442	(7,592)	(55,425)	396,425	Inventories
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	623,302	(104,045)	13,199	532,456	Other current assets
Total current assets	5,348,654	512,888	(12,085)	5,849,457	Total current assets
Property, plant and equipment					Non-current assets
Telecommunications equipment	10,991,048	—	—	—	
Telecommunications service lines	14,144,223	—	—	—	
Buildings & structures	6,236,623	—	—	—	
Machinery, vessels and tools	2,118,915	—	—	—	
Land	1,306,405	—	—	—	
Construction in progress	475,577	—	—	—	
Accumulated depreciation	(25,565,588)	—	—	—	
Net property, plant and equipment	9,707,203	(1,012,527)	4,410	8,699,086	Property, plant and equipment
	—	1,043,885	(38,399)	1,005,486	Investment property
Investments and other assets					
Investments in affiliated companies	507,216	—	33,864	541,080	Investments accounted for using equity method
Marketable securities and other investments	552,254	547,832	(145)	1,099,941	Other financial assets
Goodwill	1,355,737	—	(463,946)	891,791	Goodwill
Software	1,197,194	(1,197,194)	—	—	
Other intangible assets	412,118	1,174,672	9,063	1,595,853	Intangible assets
Other assets	1,558,670	(937,483)	14,854	636,041	Other non-current assets
Deferred income taxes	889,024	—	235,836	1,124,860	Deferred tax assets
Total investments and other assets	6,472,213	—	—	—	
	16,179,416	(380,815)	(204,463)	15,594,138	Total non-current assets
Total assets	21,528,070	132,073	(216,548)	21,443,595	Total assets

(Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Liabilities and Equity					(Liabilities and Equity)
Current liabilities					Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings	377,194	709,694	26,581	1,113,469	Short-term debt
Current portion of long-term debt	587,451	(587,451)	—	—	
Accounts payable, trade	1,365,246	210,952	(5,677)	1,570,521	Trade and other payables
Current portion of obligations under capital leases	13,011	13,622	23,971	50,604	Other financial liabilities
Accrued payroll	402,755	—	(11,615)	391,140	Accrued payroll
Accrued taxes on income	163,304	—	975	164,279	Accrued taxes on income
Accrued consumption tax	99,517	(99,517)	—	—	
Advances received	389,937	(389,937)	—	—	
Other	516,082	248,004	177,691	941,777	Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities	3,914,497	105,367	211,926	4,231,790	Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities					Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt (excluding current portion)	3,154,018	—	8,970	3,162,988	Long-term debt
Obligations under capital leases (excluding current portion)	23,680	119,869	60,337	203,886	Other financial liabilities
Liability for employees' retirement benefits	1,645,420	—	266,483	1,911,903	Defined benefit liabilities
Accrued liabilities for point programs	102,115	(102,115)	—	—	
Deferred income taxes	137,675	—	(59,052)	78,623	Deferred tax liabilities
Other	504,835	8,952	(250,391)	263,396	Other non-current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities	5,567,743	26,706	26,347	5,620,796	Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	9,482,240	132,073	238,273	9,852,586	Total liabilities
Redeemable non-controlling interests	51,996	—	(51,996)	—	
Equity					Equity
NTT Shareholders' equity					NTT Shareholders' equity
Common stock	937,950	—	—	937,950	Common stock
Additional paid-in capital	2,841,567	—	(456,175)	2,385,392	Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings	6,092,304	—	(102,523)	5,989,781	Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	73,402	—	192,306	265,708	Other components of equity
Treasury stock	(568,678)	—	—	(568,678)	Treasury stock
Total NTT shareholders' equity	9,376,545	—	(366,392)	9,010,153	Total NTT shareholders' equity
Non-controlling interests	2,617,289	—	(36,433)	2,580,856	Non-controlling interests
Total equity	11,993,834	—	(402,825)	11,591,009	Total equity
Total liabilities and equity	21,528,070	132,073	(216,548)	21,443,595	Total liabilities and equity

Reconciliation of Equity as of March 31, 2018
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Assets					(Assets)
Current assets					Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	780,300	129,032	(14,329)	895,003	Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments	31,641	93,525	(1,822)	123,344	Other financial assets
Notes and accounts receivable, trade	2,976,467	1,055,447	(9,687)	4,022,227	Trade and other receivables
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(52,332)	52,332	—	—	
Accounts receivable, other	662,190	(662,190)	—	—	
Inventories	393,582	(6,550)	(32,851)	354,181	Inventories
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	575,704	(106,416)	5,117	474,405	Other current assets
Total current assets	5,367,552	555,180	(53,572)	5,869,160	Total current assets
Property, plant and equipment					Non-current assets
Telecommunications equipment	10,917,851	—	—	—	
Telecommunications service lines	14,217,566	—	—	—	
Buildings and structures	6,280,584	—	—	—	
Machinery, vessels and tools	2,127,201	—	—	—	
Land	1,307,985	—	—	—	
Construction in progress	438,604	—	—	—	
Accumulated depreciation	(25,468,698)	—	—	—	
Net property, plant and equipment	9,821,093	(1,009,723)	804	8,812,174	Property, plant and equipment
	—	1,040,512	(38,211)	1,002,301	Investment property
Investments and other assets					
Investments in affiliated companies	502,936	—	36,406	539,342	Investments accounted for using equity method
Marketable securities and other investments	525,170	546,481	(2,852)	1,068,799	Other financial assets
Goodwill	1,329,275	—	(487,992)	841,283	Goodwill
Software	1,223,985	(1,223,985)	—	—	
Other intangible assets	394,489	1,201,689	(6,730)	1,589,448	Intangible assets
Other assets	1,590,636	(957,959)	12,314	644,991	Other non-current assets
Deferred income taxes	920,634	—	253,312	1,173,946	Deferred tax assets
Total investments and other assets	6,487,125	—	—	—	
	16,308,218	(402,985)	(232,949)	15,672,284	Total non-current assets
Total assets	21,675,770	152,195	(286,521)	21,541,444	Total assets

(Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Liabilities and Equity					(Liabilities and Equity)
Current liabilities					Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings	270,743	765,246	(18,245)	1,017,744	Short-term debt
Current portion of long-term debt	624,385	(624,385)	—	—	
Accounts payable, trade	1,613,516	191,794	6,413	1,811,723	Trade and other payables
Current portion of obligations under capital leases	12,567	11,993	26,151	50,711	Other financial liabilities
Accrued payroll	460,357	—	(5,350)	455,007	Accrued payroll
Accrued taxes on income	245,326	—	(4,656)	240,670	Accrued taxes on income
Accrued consumption tax	88,420	(88,420)	—	—	
Advances received	374,444	(374,444)	—	—	
Other	549,263	237,300	260,019	1,046,582	Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities	4,239,021	119,084	264,332	4,622,437	Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities					Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt (excluding current portion)	2,947,945	—	5,910	2,953,855	Long-term debt
Obligations under capital leases (excluding current portion)	22,587	135,889	31,880	190,356	Other financial liabilities
Liability for employees' retirement benefits	1,619,907	—	240,617	1,860,524	Defined benefit liabilities
Accrued liabilities for point programs	105,037	(105,037)	—	—	
Deferred income taxes	128,833	—	(54,738)	74,095	Deferred tax liabilities
Other	529,959	2,259	(257,695)	274,523	Other non-current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities	5,354,268	33,111	(34,026)	5,353,353	Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	9,593,289	152,195	230,306	9,975,790	Total liabilities
Redeemable non-controlling interests	49,930	—	(49,930)	—	
Equity					Equity
NTT Shareholders' equity					NTT Shareholders' equity
Common stock	937,950	—	—	937,950	Common stock
Additional paid-in capital	2,853,613	—	(457,058)	2,396,555	Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings	6,260,631	—	(122,280)	6,138,351	Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	44,529	—	156,109	200,638	Other components of equity
Treasury stock	(610,742)	—	—	(610,742)	Treasury stock
Total NTT shareholders' equity	9,485,981	—	(423,229)	9,062,752	Total NTT shareholders' equity
Non-controlling interests	2,546,570	—	(43,668)	2,502,902	Non-controlling interests
Total equity	12,032,551	—	(466,897)	11,565,654	Total equity
Total liabilities and equity	21,675,770	152,195	(286,521)	21,541,444	Total liabilities and equity

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 (April 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017)
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Operating revenues					Operating revenues
Fixed voice related services	858,886	—	—	—	
Mobile voice related services	706,412	—	—	—	
IP/packet communications services	2,860,996	—	—	—	
Revenues from the sale of telecommunications equipment	641,991	—	—	—	
System integration	2,479,868	—	—	—	
Other	1,173,883	—	—	—	
Total operating revenues	8,722,036	(10,016)	34,893	8,746,913	
Operating expenses					Operating expenses
Cost of services	1,700,865	(1,700,865)	—	—	
Cost of equipment sold	675,388	(675,388)	—	—	
Cost of system integration	1,774,817	(1,774,817)	—	—	
Depreciation and amortization	995,564	(995,564)	—	—	
Impairment losses					Impairment losses
Goodwill	18,864	—	6,444	25,308	Goodwill
Metal cables	124,800	—	—	124,800	Metal cables
Other	744	—	(1)	743	Other
Selling, general and administrative expenses	2,111,441	(2,111,441)	—	—	
	—	1,800,521	192	1,800,713	Personnel expenses
	—	4,160,512	43,759	4,204,271	Expenses for purchase of goods and services and other expenses
	—	995,564	8,104	1,003,668	Depreciation and amortization
	—	97,776	(332)	97,444	Expenses on disposal of fixed assets
	—	178,572	(98,217)	80,355	Taxes and dues
Total operating expenses	7,402,483	(25,130)	(40,051)	7,337,302	Total operating expenses
Operating income	1,319,553	15,114	74,944	1,409,611	Operating profit
Non-operating income (expenses)					
Interest and amortization of bond discounts and issue costs	25,276	57,004	1,067	83,347	Finance costs
Interest income	14,093	27,184	1,876	43,153	Finance income
Income from arbitration award	147,646	—	—	147,646	
Other, net	(14,706)	14,706	—	—	
	—	12,050	(342)	11,708	Share of profit (loss) of entities accounted for using equity method
Total non-operating income (expenses)	121,757	—	—	—	
Income before income taxes and equity in earnings (losses) of affiliated companies	1,441,310	12,050	75,411	1,528,771	Profit (loss) before taxes
Income tax expense (benefit)	457,585	—	26,417	484,002	Income taxes
Current	421,822	—	—	—	
Deferred	35,763	—	—	—	
Income before equity in earnings (losses) of affiliated companies	983,725	—	—	—	
Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliated companies	12,050	(12,050)	—	—	
Net income	995,775	—	48,994	1,044,769	Profit
					Profit attributable to
NTT	736,590	—	44,760	781,350	NTT
Non-controlling interests	259,185	—	4,234	263,419	Non-controlling interests

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Net income	995,775	—	48,994	1,044,769	Profit
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax					Other comprehensive income (net of taxes)
					Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	—	—	(832)	(832)	Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method
Pension liability adjustments	5,670	—	(6,023)	(353)	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans
	—	—	—	(1,185)	Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
					Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Unrealized gain (loss) on securities	42,466	—	(9,752)	32,714	Unrealized gain (loss) on securities
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments	737	—	804	1,541	Cash flow hedge
Foreign currency translation adjustments	61,778	—	(10,052)	51,726	Foreign currency translation adjustments
	—	—	37,477	37,477	Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method
	—	—	—	123,458	Total of items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	110,651	—	11,622	122,273	Total other comprehensive income (net of taxes)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	1,106,426	—	60,616	1,167,042	Total comprehensive income
					Comprehensive income attributable to
NTT	811,781	—	55,021	866,802	NTT
Non-controlling interests	294,645	—	5,595	300,240	Non-controlling interests

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

(Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Operating revenues					
Fixed voice related services	1,146,901	—	—	—	Operating revenues
Mobile voice related services	942,183	—	—	—	
IP/packet communications services	3,801,771	—	—	—	
Revenues from the sale of telecommunications equipment	843,548	—	—	—	
System integration	3,443,147	—	—	—	
Other	1,622,037	—	—	—	
Total operating revenues	11,799,587	(7,813)	(9,626)	11,782,148	
Operating expenses					
Cost of services	2,348,541	(2,348,541)	—	—	Operating expenses
Cost of equipment sold	915,540	(915,540)	—	—	
Cost of system integration	2,471,347	(2,471,347)	—	—	
Depreciation and amortization	1,339,423	(1,339,423)	—	—	
Impairment losses					
Goodwill	18,864	—	15,255	34,119	Goodwill
Metal cables	124,800	—	—	124,800	Metal cables
Other	18,505	—	445	18,950	Other
Selling, general and administrative expenses	2,919,724	(2,919,724)	—	—	
	—	2,408,321	(14,963)	2,393,358	Personnel expenses
	—	5,828,968	4,898	5,833,866	Expenses for purchase of goods and services and other expenses
	—	1,339,423	7,508	1,346,931	Depreciation and amortization
	—	153,656	505	154,161	Expenses on disposal of fixed assets
	—	237,269	(2,392)	234,877	Taxes and dues
Total operating expenses	10,156,744	(26,938)	11,256	10,141,062	Total operating expenses
Operating income	1,642,843	19,125	(20,882)	1,641,086	Operating profit
Non-operating income (expenses)					
Interest and amortization of bond discounts and issue costs	32,188	63,283	1,712	97,183	Finance costs
Interest income	19,094	22,387	2,483	43,964	Finance income
Income from arbitration award	147,646	—	—	147,646	Income from arbitration award
Other, net	(21,771)	21,771	—	—	
	—	5,551	(585)	4,966	Share of profit (loss) of entities accounted for using equity method
Total non-operating income (expenses)	112,781	—	—	—	

(Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Income before income taxes and equity in earnings (losses) of affiliated companies	1,755,624	5,551	(20,696)	1,740,479	Profit (loss) before taxes
Income tax expense (benefit)	541,864	—	(8,084)	533,780	Income taxes
Current	532,525	—	—	—	
Deferred	9,339	—	—	—	
Income before equity in earnings (losses) of affiliated companies	1,213,760	—	—	—	
Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliated companies	5,551	(5,551)	—	—	
Net income	1,219,311	—	(12,612)	1,206,699	Profit
					Profit attributable to
NTT	909,695	—	(11,808)	897,887	NTT
Non-controlling interests	309,616	—	(804)	308,812	Non-controlling interests

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Millions of yen)

U.S. GAAP Accounting Item	U.S. GAAP	Reclassification	Recognition & Measurement Difference	IFRS	IFRS Accounting Item
Net income	1,219,311	—	(12,612)	1,206,699	Profit
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax					Other comprehensive income (net of taxes)
					Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	—	—	(432)	(432)	Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method
Pension liability adjustments	23,712	—	8,998	32,710	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans
	—	—	—	32,278	Total of items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
					Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Unrealized gain (loss) on securities	25,720	—	(10,118)	15,602	Unrealized gain (loss) on securities
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments	1,982	—	275	2,257	Cash flow hedge
Foreign currency translation adjustment	9,419	—	(32,517)	(23,098)	Foreign currency translation adjustment
	—	—	41,258	41,258	Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method
	—	—	—	36,019	Total of items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Total other comprehensive income (loss)	60,833	—	7,464	68,297	Total other comprehensive income (net of taxes)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	1,280,144	—	(5,148)	1,274,996	Total comprehensive income
					Comprehensive income attributable to
NTT	956,013	—	(5,711)	950,302	NTT
Non-controlling interests	324,131	—	563	324,694	Non-controlling interests

(i) Impairment on Non-Financial Assets

As the method of implementing the goodwill impairment test differs between U.S. GAAP and IFRS, a difference emerges in the amount recognized as an impairment loss. The main difference is the implementation unit of the impairment test.

Under U.S. GAAP, goodwill impairment tests are required to be carried out for each reporting unit (business segment or the constituent unit one level lower), whereas under IFRS, impairment tests are required be carried out for an each cash-generating unit or a group of cash-generating unit. When transitioning to IFRS, NTT Group divided certain reporting units into several cash generating units.

For goodwill, an impairment test was implemented as of the date of transition to IFRS, regardless of whether there was any indication of impairment or not.

The impact of this change were as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	As of Date of Transition to IFRS April 1, 2017	As of December 31, 2017	As of March 31, 2018
(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)			
Goodwill	(74,972)	(80,955)	(88,019)
Other components of equity	1,454	1,206	(683)
Non-controlling interests	18,815	18,602	21,612
Adjustment to retained earnings	(54,703)	(61,147)	(67,090)

	Millions of yen	
	Nine months ended December 31, 2017 (April 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017)	Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)
(Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss)		
Impairment losses - Goodwill	(6,444)	(15,360)
Increase(decrease) in adjustment to pretax income	(6,444)	(15,360)

(ii) Capitalization of Development Expenses

Certain development expenses that form part of R&D-related expenditure, which were recorded as expenses under U.S. GAAP, are recognized as assets in the consolidated statement of financial position and amortized using the straight line method over the estimated useful life as the capitalization requirements under IFRS are fulfilled.

The impact of this change were as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	As of the Date of Transition to IFRS April 1, 2017	As of December 31, 2017	As of March 31, 2018
<u>(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)</u>			
Property, plant and equipment	15,998	17,198	19,448
Intangible assets	1,985	2,805	3,069
Deferred tax liabilities	(5,605)	(6,221)	(7,011)
Other components of equity	39	2	11
Non-controlling interests	(697)	(975)	(1,007)
Adjustment to retained earnings	11,720	12,809	14,510

	Millions of yen	
	Nine months ended December 31, 2017 (April 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017)	Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)
<u>(Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss)</u>		
Expenses for purchase of goods and services and other expenses	6,114	10,237
Depreciation and amortization	(4,029)	(5,529)
Expenses on disposal of fixed assets	(154)	(241)
Increase(decrease) in adjustment to pretax income	1,931	4,467

(iii) Deemed Cost

In the application of IFRS, NTT Group applies the exemption provisions stipulated in IFRS 1, and for certain property, plant and equipment and investment property, uses the fair value as of the date of transition to IFRS as the deemed cost.

At the date of transition to IFRS, the previous carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and investment property is ¥525,178 million, and the fair value is ¥413,281 million.

As a result of the above, at the date of transition to IFRS “Property, plant and equipment” and “Investment property” decrease by ¥66,353 million and ¥45,544 million, respectively, and the net difference of, after deducting 34,789 million as an adjustment for deferred taxes, was included in “Retained earnings” in the amount of ¥55,450 million and “Non-controlling interests” in the amount of ¥21,658 million.

(iv) Revenues

With respect to the costs pertaining to the communications services provided in the Regional Communications Business, Long Distance and International Communications Business, and Mobile Communications Business, sales commissions and other charges were previously capitalized and amortized over the estimated average period of the subscription term, up to the amount of the non-recurring upfront fees such as income from installation fees and activation fees under U.S. GAAP, but under IFRS, the full amount of these respective costs regardless of the amount of non-recurring upfront fees will be capitalized. For this reason, part of the sales commissions and other charges that were previously treated as expenses will be recognized as additional assets. In addition, under U.S. GAAP, an allowance was recognized for points earned by customers in line with service usage, but under IFRS, part of the transaction consideration is recognized as contract liabilities and revenue is recognized when the points are used.

In the Mobile Communications Business, non-recurring upfront fees - the sum of income such as activation fees are deferred, and under U.S. GAAP, were recognized as revenues by type of service over the average expected period of subscription, under IFRS, these will be recognized over the period of provision of the "Monthly Support" discount program.

For cases in which it is difficult to make a reasonable estimate on the progress of the construction work, under U.S. GAAP, revenues were recognized upon completion of the contracted services, but under IFRS, revenues are recognized within the range of the costs that arise.

The impact of these changes were as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	As of the Date of Transition to IFRS April 1, 2017	As of December 31, 2017	As of March 31, 2018
(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)			
Trade and other receivables	7	2,366	234
Inventories	(24,820)	(54,433)	(27,363)
Other current assets	6,844	29,574	4,784
Property, plant and equipment	—	(396)	(102)
Deferred tax assets	(55,776)	(45,301)	(46,542)
Other non-current assets	105,517	73,239	61,940
Trade and other payables	—	—	(908)
Other current liabilities	(123,295)	(131,600)	(128,301)
Other non-current liabilities	212,543	224,423	236,783
Non-controlling interests	(47,908)	(44,041)	(46,491)
Adjustment to retained earnings	73,112	53,831	54,034

	Millions of yen	
	Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 (April 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017)	Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)
(Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss)		
Operating revenues	7,072	(32,357)
Personnel expenses	(13,212)	(5,473)
Expenses for purchase of goods and services and other expenses	(21,121)	10,202
Depreciation and amortization	(2,662)	(1,841)
Expenses on disposal of fixed assets	(202)	(260)
Taxes and dues	(11)	(1)
Increase(decrease) in adjustment to pretax income	(30,136)	(29,730)

(v) Employee Benefits

Under U.S. GAAP, service cost, interest cost and expected return on plan assets associated with post-retirement benefits under the defined benefit plans were recognized as profit or loss. Of the actuarial gains (losses) and prior service cost arising from the defined benefit plans, those that were not recognized as components of current net periodic pension cost recognized as “Other components of equity”, which would be recognized later through profit or loss over a certain future period.

Under IFRS, on the other hand, current service cost and past service cost under the defined benefit plans are recognized as profit or loss, while net interest cost is recognized at an amount calculated by multiplying the net defined benefit liabilities (assets) by discount rates in as profit or loss. Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liabilities (assets) (such as actuarial gains or losses) is recognized as other comprehensive income, which, upon its occurrence, is transferred directly from other components of equity to retained earnings, without going through profit or loss.

The Special Accounting Fund for the NTT CDBP is a social welfare pension plan and is considered a multi-employer plan, and therefore contributions are recognized as expenses under U.S. GAAP. Under IFRS, on the other hand, although the scheme is a social welfare pension scheme, it is considered a defined benefit plan, therefore the defined benefit obligations are recognized at the present value in the consolidated statement of financial position as defined benefit liabilities.

The impact of these changes were as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	As of the Date of Transition to IFRS April 1, 2017	As of December 31, 2017	As of March 31, 2018
(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)			
Deferred tax assets	78,628	76,059	67,643
Other non-current assets	153	(2,505)	(453)
Defined benefit liabilities	(277,371)	(266,335)	(241,746)
Other components of equity	(197,121)	(193,339)	(175,688)
Non-controlling interests	(2,698)	(3,053)	(4,169)
Adjustment to retained earnings	(398,409)	(389,173)	(354,413)

	Millions of yen	
	Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 (April 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017)	Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)
(Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss)		
Personnel expenses	15,769	20,746
Expenses for purchase of goods and services and other expenses	556	741
Increase(decrease) in adjustment to pretax income	16,325	21,487

(vi) Levies

Under U.S. GAAP, expenditure of levies such as real estate tax was expensed over the relevant accounting period. Under IFRS, however, the amounts of the expenditure is recognized as an expense in full at the time when payment obligation arises.

The impact of this changes were as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	As of the Date of Transition to IFRS April 1, 2017	As of December 31, 2017	As of March 31, 2018
<u>(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)</u>			
Other current assets	—	(16,213)	—
Inventories	160	24	136
Deferred tax assets	41,563	10,473	40,505
Other current liabilities	(132,099)	(16,964)	(129,663)
Trade and other payables	(398)	0	(398)
Non-controlling interests	10,874	2,903	10,830
Adjustment to retained earnings	(79,900)	(19,777)	(78,590)

	Millions of yen	
	Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 (April 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017)	Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)
<u>(Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss)</u>		
Taxes and dues	98,388	2,413
Increase(decrease) in adjustment to pretax income	98,388	2,413

(vii) Business Combinations

Under U.S. GAAP, with respect to the acquisition of non-controlling interests in a subsidiary that occurred prior to March 31, 2009, the acquisition cost was allocated to identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, which were measured based on estimated fair value, with the excess of the acquisition cost over the net assets acquired recognized as goodwill. With regard to individual investments acquired in stages, the accounting method described above is applied, and the cumulative amount of their acquisition cost is then reflected. Under IFRS, changes in a parent's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of the parent's control over the subsidiary are accounted for as capital transactions and with regard to individual investments acquired in stages, these are remeasured at fair value on the acquisition date entailing acquisition of control.

In addition, under U.S. GAAP, the non-controlling interest in the acquired company at the time of business combination is measured at fair value. Under IFRS, on the other hand, the non-controlling interest in the acquired company at the time of business combination can be measured, for each business combination transaction, at fair value or by proportional share in the acquired company's identifiable net assets.

The impact of these changes were as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	As of the Date of Transition to IFRS April 1, 2017	As of December 31, 2017	As of March 31, 2018
(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)			
Property, plant and equipment	35,958	35,497	35,343
Investments accounted for using equity method	34,133	29,523	30,448
Goodwill	(384,201)	(385,104)	(384,584)
Intangible assets	(5,182)	(3,403)	(3,151)
Deferred tax assets	2,497	4,167	4,210
Deferred tax liabilities	1,734	1,177	1,099
Additional paid-in capital	260,796	261,996	266,166
Other components of equity	25,466	26,656	26,050
Non-controlling interests	70,932	72,463	68,029
Adjustment to retained earnings	42,133	42,972	43,610

	Millions of yen	
	Nine Months Ended December 31, 2017 (April 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017)	Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018 (April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)
(Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss)		
Expenses for purchase of goods and services and other expenses	9	12
Depreciation and amortization	1,309	1,404
Share of profit (loss) of entities accounted for using equity method	(1,317)	(2,697)
Increase(decrease) in adjustment to pretax income	1	(1,281)

(viii) Income Taxes

With respect to taxable temporary differences pertaining to investments in domestic subsidiaries, under U.S. GAAP, unless the tax law provides a means by which the reported amount of that investment can be recovered tax-free and it can be expected that the company will ultimately use that means, deferred tax liabilities are recognized. Under IFRS, on the other hand, in cases where it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in a foreseeable future, deferred tax liabilities for taxable temporary differences pertaining to investments in subsidiaries are not recognized.

In addition, under U.S. GAAP, deferred tax liabilities recognized for taxable temporary differences pertaining to investments in affiliates are measured based on the future reversal of the taxable temporary differences resulting from the sale of investments. Under IFRS, on the other hand, the deferred tax liabilities recognized for future taxable temporary differences pertaining to investments in affiliates are measured based on the most probable manner of future reversal, such as the distribution of dividends.

The impact of these changes were as follows. This impact on consolidated statements of income is immaterial and omitted.

	Millions of yen		
	As of the Date of Transition to IFRS April 1, 2017	As of December 31, 2017	As of March 31, 2018
(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)			
Deferred tax liabilities	209,210	212,951	195,476
Additional paid-in capital	130,046	133,417	152,648
Other components of equity	(6,995)	(9,535)	(9,480)
Non-controlling interests	(9,539)	(11,052)	(11,409)
Adjustment to retained earnings	322,722	325,781	327,235

(ix) Put Options Granted to Non-Controlling Interests

Under U.S. GAAP, with respect to written put options on subsidiary shares granted to the holders of certain non-controlling interests, as redemption of the non-controlling interests was not solely in the control of NTT Group, the estimated redemption amount was considered as “Redeemable non-controlling interests” and was presented in between liabilities and equity in the consolidated balance sheets. Changes in the estimated redemption amount were recognized as changes in retained earnings.

Under IFRS, on the other hand, as a general rule, the present value of the redemption amount of these options is recognized at first as other financial liabilities, and an equivalent amount is deducted from additional paid-in capital. After this initial recognition, they are measured at amortized cost based on the effective interest rate method, and their subsequent change is recognized as additional paid-in capital.

The impact of this change were as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	As of the Date of Transition to IFRS April 1, 2017	As of December 31, 2017	As of March 31, 2018
(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)			
Redeemable non-controlling interests	50,819	51,996	49,930
Other financial liabilities (current)	(21,906)	(24,319)	(26,343)
Other financial liabilities (non-current)	(57,724)	(55,827)	(28,775)
Non-controlling interests	(32,222)	(31,662)	(27,044)
Retained earnings	—	—	(4,778)
Adjustment to additional paid-in capital	(61,033)	(59,812)	(37,010)

The main adjustments to equity and comprehensive income other than (i) to (ix) above are as follows.

Under U.S. GAAP, where the fiscal year-end date of a subsidiary or affiliated company differs from that of the parent company, material events or transactions occurring within the different periods are disclosed in the notes or are adjusted directly in the consolidated financial statements.

Under IFRS, where the fiscal year-end date of a subsidiary or affiliated company and joint venture differs from that of the parent company, the fiscal year-end date is unified or additional financial statements are prepared on the parent company’s fiscal year-end date, except where doing that be impractical. If unifying the fiscal year-end date or preparing additional financial statements is impractical, an adjustment is made for the material events or transactions occurring within the different periods.

The impact of this change were as follows.

	Millions of yen		
	As of the Date of Transition to IFRS April 1, 2017	As of December 31, 2017	As of March 31, 2018
(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)			
Retained earnings	(687)	(4,131)	(1,816)
Other components of equity	(9,118)	6,738	(12,183)
Non-controlling interests	(2,464)	307	(1,185)

(i) Presentation of Deferred Tax Assets and Deferred Tax Liabilities

Under U.S. GAAP, deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at the date of transition to IFRS (April 1, 2017) are shown as current assets and current liabilities, or as non-current assets and non-current liabilities. Under IFRS, all deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are shown as non-current assets and non-current liabilities. At the end of the nine months ended December 31, 2017 and the end of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018, there was no difference in this standard between U.S. GAAP and IFRS.

(ii) Classification of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Under IFRS, other financial assets and other financial liabilities are presented separately, based on the rules of presentation.

(iii) Offsetting of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Under U.S. GAAP, financial assets are presented offset against financial liabilities, under the certain requirements are met, even if the right of offset is conditional. Under IFRS, however, financial assets are not presented offset against financial liabilities, except in the situations in which an unconditional and legally enforceable right to offset exists at the end of the reporting period, and intention exists either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(iv) Presentation of Operating Expenses

Under U.S. GAAP, "Operating expenses" are presented using the function of expense method, whereby expenses are classified as cost of sales, selling expenses, or other categories of expenses based on their function. Under IFRS expenses are presented using the nature of expense method, whereby expenses are classified as personnel expenses, expenses for purchase of goods and services and other expenses, depreciation and amortization, or other categories of expenses based on their nature.

[Note]

This document is a translation of the Japanese original. The Japanese original is authoritative.

The forward-looking statements and projected figures concerning the future performance of NTT and its subsidiaries and affiliates contained or referred to herein are based on a series of assumptions, projections, estimates, judgments and beliefs of the management of NTT in light of information currently available to it regarding NTT and its subsidiaries and affiliates, the economy and telecommunications industry in Japan and overseas, and other factors. These projections and estimates may be affected by the future business operations of NTT and its subsidiaries and affiliates, the state of the economy in Japan and abroad, possible fluctuations in the securities markets, the pricing of services, the effects of competition, the performance of new products, services and new businesses, changes to laws and regulations affecting the telecommunications industry in Japan and elsewhere, other changes in circumstances that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forecasts contained or referred to herein, as well as other risks included in NTT's most recent Annual Securities Report and in any other materials publicly disclosed by NTT on its website.